

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
No. 19 CVS 012667

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DAVID R. LEWIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SENIOR CHAIRMAN OF THE HOUSE
SELECT COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court Has Authority To Issue the Requested Preliminary Injunction.....	3
A. Preliminary Injunctions Are Available in Redistricting Cases.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Seek to Restore the Status Quo, and a Mandatory Preliminary Injunction May Alter the Status Quo in Any Event.....	6
C. The Court Could Also Expedite Summary Judgment or Delay the Primaries	10
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	11
A. Legislative Defendants Do Not Dispute That the 2016 Plan Violates the North Carolina Constitution Under <i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i>	12
B. The Federal Elections Clause Does Not Bar Relief.....	14
C. All Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	22
III. The Equities Support a Preliminary Injunction.....	25
A. Plaintiffs Face Severe Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	26
B. The Rights of Voters Trump the Interests of Politicians and Political Parties	28
C. Relief Can Be Granted and a New Map Implemented for the 2020 Elections.....	29
D. Plaintiffs Did Not Delay in Bringing This Case	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.E.P. Industries, Inc. v. McClure</i> , 308 N.C. 393, 302 S.E.2d 754 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Adams v. N.C. Dep’t of Nat. & Econ. Res.</i> , 295 N.C. 683, 249 S.E.2d 402 (1978)	18
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	4
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	17, 18, 29
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	22
<i>Barrow v. D.A.N. Joint Venture Props. of N.C., LLC</i> , 232 N.C. App. 528, 755 S.E.2d 641 (2014).....	14
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	36
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	18, 22
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State of Florida</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford County Board of Elections</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 479 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	6, 28
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sept. 3, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	28, 29

<i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , C8-91-985 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel Apr. 15, 1992)	16
<i>Dean v. Leake</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 594 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	33
<i>Doyle v. Doyle</i> , 176 N.C. App. 547, 626 S.E.2d 845 (2006).....	14
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	5, 6, 29
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	25
<i>Glenn v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 210 N.C. 525, 187 S.E. 781 (1936).....	18
<i>Growe v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ingle v. Stubbins</i> , 240 N.C. 382, 82 S.E.2d 388 (1954).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996).....	4, 5, 28
<i>Kilgarlin v. Martin</i> , 252 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Tex. 1966)	34
<i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 313 F. Supp. 148 (D. Ariz. 1970).....	34
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	32
<i>Lloyd v. Babb</i> , 296 N.C. 416, 251 S.E.2d 843 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Md. Citizens for a Representative General Assembly v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970)	33, 34

<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	20
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (Scalia, J., concurring)	29
<i>NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford County Board of Elections</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012)	5
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	19
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007)	33
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	30
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Hunt</i> , 841 F. Supp. 722 (E.D.N.C. 1994)	4, 28
<i>Roberts v. Madison County Realtors Association</i> , 344 N.C. 394, 474 S.E.2d 783 (1996)	7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	15, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	22
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 351 N.C. 620, 528 S.E.2d 17 (2000)	14
<i>Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978)	9, 10
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003)	11
<i>Tetra Tech Tesoro, Inc. v. JAAAT Tech. Servs., LLC</i> , 794 S.E.2d 535 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	8

<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	29
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	22
<i>Wallace Butts Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Runge</i> , 68 N.C. App. 196, 314 S.E.2d 293 (1984)	9
<i>Wetzel v. Edwards</i> , 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980)	7
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163.106.2(a)	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-974.....	31
N.C. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	14, 17
